

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII and ISMAIL
ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; ELAINE DUKE, in her
official capacity as Acting Secretary of
Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF STATE; REX TILLERSON, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State; and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00050-
DKW-KSC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The First and Second Executive Orders.....	2
B. The Third Executive Order	4
C. The Effects of EO-3 on Plaintiffs	6
1. The State of Hawaii.....	6
2. The Individual Plaintiffs	8
3. The Muslim Association of Hawaii	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims	11
1. The Order Is Reviewable	11
2. EO-3 Violates the Immigration and Nationality Act	13
<i>a.</i> <i>EO-3 Violates the INA’s Prohibition on Nationality-Based Discrimination</i>	13
<i>b.</i> <i>EO-3 Violates Section 1182(f)</i>	18
i. EO-3 does not adequately “find” that entry “would be detrimental to the interests of the United States”	18
ii. EO-3 exceeds the longstanding limits on the President’s § 1182(f) power.....	22
3. EO-3 Violates the Establishment Clause	30

B. The Remaining TRO Factors Are Met34

C. The Court Should Issue A Nationwide Injunction35

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Ariz. Christian Schs. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 33
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	14
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	12, 26
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	22
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017).....	3, 31, 34
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017).....	30
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.,
502 U.S. 183 (1991).....24

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....27

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....3

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)4, 17

Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....27

Jean v. Nelson,
472 U.S. 846 (1985).....16, 24

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958).....22, 23, 26

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....29

Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft,
257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)23, 24

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)30

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers (“LAVAS”) v. Dep’t
of State*, 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12, 13, 15, 16

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....17

Mahler v. Eby,
264 U.S. 32 (1924).....24, 26

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....31, 33

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....36

Olsen v. Albright,
990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....16

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....15

Romero v. INS,
39 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1994)24

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....12

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....35

Sekhar v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....26

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)35

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....4

United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States,
532 U.S. 822 (2001).....15

United States v. Juvenile Male,
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)15

United States v. Witkovich,
353 U.S. 194 (1957).....23

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....35

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....29

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....23

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....*passim*

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 70211

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....29

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....29

8 U.S.C. § 136120

Act of June 21, 1941, 55 Stat. 252.....25

Foreign Relations Authorization Act,
Fiscal Year 1978, Pub. L. 95-105, § 511 (1977)27

Pub. L. 107-173 (2002).....28

Pub. L. 110-53 (2007).....28

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 368-18

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-28

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 489-38

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 515-38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....36

Hawaii Const. art. I, § 48

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941)19

87 Cong. Rec. 5326 (1941)25

H.R. Rep. No. 77-754 (1941).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....14, 16

REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:

22 C.F.R. § 58.53 (1945).....25

Exec. Order No. 12,807 (1992).....27

Exec. Order No. 13,606 (2012).....27

Exec. Order No. 13,712 (2015).....26

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017)2, 3

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)3

Exec. Order No. 13,810, 82 Fed. Reg. 44,705 (Sept. 25, 2017).....10

Proc. 1473 (1918).....24

Proc. 2523 (1941).....25

Proc. 5517 (1986).....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Cong. Research Serv., *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens:
In Brief* (2017).....27

Letter from Noel J. Francisco, Solicitor Gen., United States Dep’t of Justice, to Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States (Oct. 5, 2017)6

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Directory of Visa Categories*, <https://goo.gl/c1t3P3>21

U.S. Reply Br., *Trump v. Hawaii*, No. 16-1540 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2017)14
